



CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

(E-NIQ-RO-BPL/Engg-14/22-23)(2nd Call)

FOR

Name of work:- Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE.

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION,

REGIONAL OFFICE

75, ARERA HILLS, BHOPAL -462011

PH.NO:- (0755) 2554017 , 2571275

E.MAIL ID: rmbpl@cewacor.nic.in

E.MAIL ID: robpl.engineering@cewacor.nic.in

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)

Regional Office : 75, Arera Hills, Bhopal - 462011

NIQ NO: CWC/CC-RO-Bhopal/NIQ/22-23/14

Dated:- 22.03.2023

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION (2nd Call)

Online percentage rate E-Quotations in two bid system are hereby invited for the following work from Contractors of CPWD/Railways/MES/State PWD/other Government Organization/ Public Sector Undertakings & their Subsidiaries or having worked/ working with aforesaid Government Departments/ Agencies:-

Quotation No.	CWC/CC-RO-Bhopal/NIQ/22-23/14
Name of Work	Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE
Estimated cost put to Quotation	₹. 6,81,549.81
Earnest Money	₹. 13,700.00
Cost of quotation document (Non-refundable)	₹. 590.00 (incl. GST ₹ 90.00)
Time Allowed for completion of work	10 Days
Quotation Processing Fee (Non-refundable)	₹ 885.00 (incl. GST Rs. 135)
Last date & time of submission of cost of quotation & quotation processing fee and downloading of quotation document (tech. & price bid)	24.03.2023 upto 15:00 Hrs.
Last date & time of submission of Quotation & EMD	25.03.2023 upto 15:00 Hrs.
Date & time of opening of Quotation	25.03.2023 , 15:30 Hrs.

Quotation documents including conditions and schedule of work may be down loaded by the intending contractors, who wish to participate, from CWC website www.cewacor.nic.in or E-Quotation website www.cwceprocure.com or CPP Portal <http://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app> up to 24.03.2023 at 15:00 Hr.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

Contractor must submit the following:

1. EMD, Cost of Quotation & Quotation Processing Fees:

- a.) The EMD to be paid in favour of **Regional Manager Central Warehousing Corporation, Regional Office Bhopal only through e-payment gateway of e-procurement** and receipt of the same should be scanned and uploaded on the e-quotation website www.cwceprocure.com along with e-Quotation documents.
- b.) Cost of Quotation to be paid **only through e-payment gateway of e-procurement system. Proof to be submitted/uploaded with the Quotation.**
- c.) Quotation processing fee (Non- refundable) would be paid mandatorily to M/s ITI through e-payment through the portal www.cwceprocure.com.

2. Quotationers/bidders should have followed one of the following criteria to be eligible for bidding :

- a) Quotationer/bidder must be an enlisted contractor of CPWD/Railways/MES/State PWDs/Other Govt.Organisations/Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries and his enlistment is valid for at least one year from the date of tender opening.
- b) Quotationer must have worked/working with aforesaid Govt. Departments/Agencies during the last four financial years (i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 & current year (2022-23) up to the date of tender submission.
- c) Quotationer or one of his partners is an unemployed Graduate Engineer(Civil)/Architect passed from Recognized university/Institute in India.

Note: Bidder must uploads Copy of Proof if enlistment/Working or Experience/with CPWD/Railways/MES/State PWDs/Other Govt.Organisations/Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries or Copy of Degree awarded by Recognized university/Institute in India along with copy of valid Partnership deed or affidavit for sole-propertier firm (as per Annexure-‘B’).

- 3. In the event of any documents found forged/fabricated/tampered/altered or manipulated, then the EMD of the Contractor would be forfeited and he would be debarred for participating in CWC for 5 years. The Contractor will submit duly signed the undertaking as per Annexure-‘A’.
- 4. Copy of GST Registration Certificate, Permanent Account Number (PAN) Card, PF /ESI Registration Certificate, Bank details.
- 5. The works shall be carried out as per the applicable CPWD specifications for Civil & Electrical Works/BIS specifications with latest amendments & as per the instructions of the Engineer-in-charge at site of work. Work is to be completed within **ten days** from the date of issue of work order.

6. The security deposit shall be deducted @ 10% of the gross amount of bill of the contractor which will be refunded after successful completion of defect liability period of **12 months** from date of completion of work. In case any defects are found within defect liability period, the same shall be repaired by the Contractor immediately at his own cost. EMD deposited along with the quotation shall be adjusted against the security deposits to be deducted from the bills of the contractor.
7. Necessary taxes i.e. Income Tax & other statutory taxes levied by Govt. time to time will be deducted from the bill as per prevalent rate as on date.
8. GST, Building or other construction workers cess or any other tax, levies, duties on materials and on complete works in respect of this contract shall be payable by the contractor and CWC will not entertain any claim what so ever in this respect. This should be included in the rates quoted by contractor. Further, it is the responsibility of the bidders to make all possible effort to make their accounting/IT system GST compliant in order to ensure availability of Input Tax Credit (ITC) to CWC.
9. The contractor shall be required to pay labour cess @1% of cost of construction work in accordance with each bill payable on account of such construction to the concerned State of Govt. (Labour Deptt.) Cost of material shall be outside the purview of cess, when supplied under a separate schedule items. CWC shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect.
10. The Electricity for testing purposes will be given by the CWC free of cost and for other purposes CWC may allow electric power, if available, on actual electric energy consumption by putting separate electric energy meter with due permission of Site Engineer.
11. The contractor will have to make his own arrangements for obtaining water to be used for execution of the works or CWC may supply water if available, for execution of work against which water charges @1% shall be recovered on gross amount of the work done. However, CWC may allow labourers to use the drinking water facility of the Warehouse, if necessary.
12. Contractor will have to arrange all labour, T&P etc. (at all levels) required for the execution/completion of the work as per site condition. Safety of working labour's lies on contractor only at all levels.
13. Items & Quantities given in the schedule are tentative to give an idea of work involved which may vary as per actual execution at site.

14. The contractor will sign each paper of Quotations in token of acceptance of their offer.
15. The offer rate shall be valid for **90 days** from the date of opening of Quotations.
16. The Contractor/Party may actually visit the site of work & study the site condition of work before quoting their rates.
17. The time for execution of the work specified in the work shall be deemed to be essence of the contract and the work must be completed within the specified period. If the contractor fails to complete the work within the specified period mentioned in the work order, the Competent Authority may at his discretion extended the date of completion and also consider levy of penalty as deemed fit based on the merit of the case.
18. If the work is not started by the contractor within 1/8th stipulated time.

Or

The contractor having been given a notice in writing to rectify, reconstruct or replace any defective work or fails to complete the work within the stipulated date or persistency neglects to carry out his obligations under the contract and does not remedy it or take effective steps within 07 days after the notice, the Engineering-in-Charge shall have power to rescind the contract and the EMD, security deposit already deducted under the contract shall be liable to the forfeited.

19. No advance payment shall be made at any time and payment shall be made only after execution of items/work.
20. The Contractor shall not sublet/assign the contract work to any other contractor.
21. The Contractor will have to abide by the labour laws and have to extend the statutory due benefit to the person deployed and the CWC will not be held responsible for any compensation in case of any mis-happening during contract period.
22. Contractors submitting bid on behalf of a firm/Company must submit partnership deed or Certificate of Incorporation of the Company and Power of Attorney in the name of person signing the tender/ Quotation.
23. It is a work contract and there is no EMD exemption on account of MSME.
24. Party has to upload the bank details (Cancelled Cheque).
25. The materials/equipments/accessories required for Civil & Electrical works, shall be arranged by the Party/Contractor as per approved makes by Engineer-in-Charge.

26. The dismantled material to be obtained, which is property of CWC, shall have to be kept safe and properly stacked by the contractor for properly accounting for/disposal.
27. Contractor/Party shall abide by the provisions of labour (regulation & Abolition) Act, ESI and EPF etc. as the case may be.
28. The bills/Vouchers towards purchase of Cement/steel/paint/bitumen etc. shall have to be produced by the contractor.
29. The contractor shall not be entitled for any compensation for any losses suffered by hindrances, cause of delay in commencing or execution the work whatsoever the cause of such delay may be including delay in procuring of Govt. controlled or other materials.
30. The contractor shall have to hand over the premises in neat and clean condition and will remove all debris/ rubbish other material at his own cost.
31. The Engineer-in-Charge at his discretion can remove any person of the Contractor from the site if found incompetent or indulges in misconduct.
32. The Contractor shall make his own arrangement for Security/Watch & Ward of work and material at his cost & responsibility.
33. The Contractor shall enter into formal agreement with CWC on non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value.
34. Conditional quotations in any form shall not be accepted.
35. **The contractor should quote the rate online in prescribed proforma available with the Quotation in Excel format and Digitally sign.** In the event of signing the Quotation by the Quotationer in an Indian language, the percentage above or below the Estimated Cost and quotation amount in case of percentage rate quotation and total amount in case of item rate Quotation should also be written in the same language. In the case of illiterate contractors, the rates or the amounts quotation to be attested by a witness.
36. CWC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the quotations without assigning any reason thereof.
37. **Submission of complete duly signed e-quotation document.**

NOTE:- For deciding eligibility of NIQ, it is, mandatory for the bidder to submit :-

- 1.EMD, Cost of Quotation & Quotation Processing Fees.
- 2.Any One of the following
 - a) Copy of Proof of enlistment/Working **OR**
 - b) Experience/with CPWD/Railways/ MES/State PWDs/Other Govt. Organisations/ Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries **OR**
 - c) Copy of Degree awarded by Recognized university/Institute in India along with copy of valid Partnership deed or affidavit for sole-proprietor firm .
- 3.Undertaking as per ANNEXURE-A
- 4.Undertaking as per ANNEXURE-B **failing which the quotation shall be summarily rejected.**

For any difficulty in downloading & submission of Quotation documents please contact :-
M/s ITI Ltd.

May call following details :

Mr .Ranjit Ranjan Mob; 9981783170 email id ; cwceproc@gmail.com

Head of Engineering

Distribution for wide publicity

1. WWW.CEWACOR.NIC.IN
2. Notice Board CWC, RO Bhopal
3. All the Warehouses in Bhopal Region to be displayed on Notice Board.

Copy to:-

- (1.) The SAM(A/Cs), CWC, RO Bhopal for information.
- (2.) The RM's Secretariat, CWC, RO, Bhopal for information.
- (3.) The Depot Manager, NFL Indore for information.

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

CHECK LIST FOR SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENT ALONG WITH THE QUOTATION

SL. No.	Documents to be submitted by the quotationer alongwith their online bid		
1.	Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): only through e-payment gateway of e-procurement system.		
2.	Proof of Quotation cost paid only through e-payment gateway of e-procurement system		
3.	GST registration Certificate (as applicable).		
4.	Permanent Account Number (PAN) Card.		
5.	PF/ESI Registration Certificate.		
6.	a) Sole proprietary firm or b) Copy of Partnership deed of a partnership firm or c) Certificate of Incorporation, Memorandum of Association & Articles of Association for company along with resolution of the company for authorizing the Director/ authorised signatory to sign the document.		
7.	Certificate of Registration with Registrars of Company (ROC). in case of Ltd. / Pvt. Ltd. company/PSU, if required.		
8.	Quotationers/bidders should have followed one of the following criteria to be eligible for bidding : a) Quotationer/bidder must be an enlisted contractor of CPWD/Railways/MES/State PWDs/Other Govt.Organisations/Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries and his enlistment is valid for at least one year from the date of tender opening. b) Quotationer must have worked/working with aforesaid Govt. Departments/Agencies during the last four financial years (i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 & current year (2022-23) upto the date of tender submission. c) Quotationer or one of his partners is an unemployed Graduate Engineer(Civil)/Architect passed from Recognized university/Institute in India.		
9.	Bank Details (Account No., Bank Name, MICR No, RTGS No. & copy of cancelled cheque).		
10.	Electrical license from Govt.(If required)		
11.	Submission of complete Duly signed e-quotation document.		
12.	Duly Signed Undertaking as per ANNEXURE-A.		
13.	Duly Signed Undertaking as per ANNEXURE-B		

List of Approved Makes

S. Nr.	Name of Material	Make
	Civil Items	
1 (a)	Cement (Portland Pozzolana Cement)	ACC, Ultra Tech., J. P. Rewa, Vikram, Shree Cement, Lafarge cement, Mycem cement, Birla cements, Prism Cement, Ambuja Cement & Cement Corporation of India, JK Laxmi, Dalmia or Reputed manufacturers of Major plants approved by Engineer-in Charge whose cement confirming to latest IS Specification..
1 (b)	Cement (Ordinary Portland Cement)	Gujarat Ambuja, ACC, JK, Vikram, Shree, Ultratech, Birla Uttam, Binani, Lafarge, Madras Cement (Ramco), India Cement, Jaypee, Dalmia or Reputed manufacturers of Major plants approved by Engineer-in Charge whose cement confirming to latest IS Specification
2	Reinforcement Steel	TATA, SAIL, RINL, JINDAL or BIS approved Licence holder/ manufacturer
3	White Cement	Birla White, JK, Kamdhenu.
4	Ceramic Glazed Tile	Kajaria, Johnson and Somany (all first quality) or equivalent
5	Vitrified Floor Tile	Kajaria, Johnson and Somany (all first quality) or equivalent (Min. 10mm thickness & Grade-V)
6	Atactic poly-propylene (Membrane sheet)	Fibrex India Ltd, Polygamma Industries Pvt Ltd, and Industrial rubber products. (Minimum thickness 5.0 mm)
7	PVC drain Pipe	Supreme, Prakash, Kissan (Agro) (Min 6.0 kgf pressure or as/ Engineer's Instructions)
8.	CPVC water supply pipe	Astral, Supreme, Prakash & Prince (wall pressure Min 500 psi)
9.	G.I. Pipes	Jindal (Hissar), Prakash Surya, Tata or equivalent
10.	WC	Roca, Kohler and Hindware
11.	Wash Basin	Roca, Kohler and Hindware
12.	Urinal	Roca, Kohler and Hindware
13.	CP fitting	Grohe, Kohler and Hindware
14.	C.I. pipe & fitting	SKF, Electrosteel
15.	Aluminium frame	Jindal, Hindalco
16.	Float glass	Modi, St Gobains or HNGIL
17.	Toughened Glass	GSC, AIS, Assahi
18.	Frameless Glass fitting	Ozone or Dorma
19.	Pre-laminated board	Greenlam, Merino or Kitply
20.	Gypsum Board ceiling	Channels and board make of India Gypsum or Lafarz
21.	Grid Ceiling	Grid and tile of Armstrong make (ULTIMA regular panel and Silhouette Xl 1/8" Reveal)
22.	POP punning	Sakarni, Shri Ram, JK

S. Nr.	Name of Material	Make
23.	Acrylic Paint	Asian, ICI (Dulux), Nerolac, Berger, Jhonson & Necolson
24.	Stainless Steel	Jindal, SAIL, Indian Stainless Steel
25.	G.I. Fittings	UNIK, ZOLOTO, NVR or equivalent
26.	Structural Steel	TATA, SAIL, Jindal, RINL, IISCO or Manufacturer having BIS approved Licence.
27.	Structural Steel- MS pipes only	TATA, Jindal, or Manufacturer having BIS approved Licence.
28.	Stainless Steel Hardware	Hettich, Godrej, Droma
29.	Stainless Steel Bolts, Washers & Nuts	Kundan, Puja, Atul
30.	Chequered Precast Concrete Tile	Hindustan Tiles, Ultra, Swatik Tiles
31.	PVC casing pipe	Kissan (Agro), Appollo& Supreme
32.	Ply board & Ply	Green Ply, Kitply, Century
33.	Laminate	Greenlam, Merino, Century
34.	Wall putty	Birla, JK, Asian
35.	Submersible Pump	Crompton Greaves, Kirloskar, KSB
36.	Galvalume Sheets	TATA Bluescope, JSW colouron, JSW Steel
37.	Self drilling/ tapping Zinc plated screws size 5.5x55mm for Galvalume sheets	HILTI or equivalent

UNDERTAKING

Name of Work:- Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE.

I /We _____ (Name
of _____ the _____ quotationer _____ with
address)_____

have been doing the works for the Govt. Department / Central PSUs/ State PSU/ Private organizations for the last _____ years and I/We have never been blacklisted / debarred by any Govt. Department / Central PSUs/ State PSUs or Private organization on account of any default on our part in execution of the projects / works.

I /We also undertake to mention that if any point of time it comes to the notice of CWC that the above undertaking given by me / us is false then CWC will be at liberty to forfeit our EMD/Security Deposit and also to terminate the contract.

Name of Contractor with address & date

ANNEXURE-B

AFFIDAVIT

(FOR THE E-QUOTATIONS OF VALUE UPTO RS. 25 LAKH)

{TO BE SUBMITTED BY Quotationer ALONGWITH THE NIQ DOCUMENTS}

(To be executed in presence of Public Notary on non-judicial stamp paper of the value of Rs. 100. The stamp paper has to be in the name of the Quotationer.)

UNDERTAKING

I, _____ R/o _____ do hereby solemnly affirm and declareas under –

- (a)** That I am enlisted contractor of CPWD / Railways / MES / State PWDs / Other Govt. Organisations / Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries and his enlistment isvalid for at least one year from the date of tender opening. **The copy of valid enlistment certificate is enclosed herewith.**

OR

- (b)** That I have worked / working with CPWD / Railways / MES / State PWDs / Other Govt.Organisations/Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries during the last four financial years (i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 & current year (2022-23) up to the date of tender submission. **The copy of work order/work experience certificate/working certificate issued by above department/agency is enclosed herewith.**

OR

- (c)** That I is an unemployed Graduate Engineer (Civil) passed from.....(name of Indian university/institution during the year.....). **Copy of degree certificate awarded by Institute is enclosed herewith.**

OR

My one of the partner name.....is an unemployed Graduate Engineer (Civil) passed from(name of Indian university/ institution during the year.....). **Copy of degree certificate awarded by Institute is enclosed herewith.**

(Duly authorized signatory of the Quotationer)

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION						
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)						
Name of Work: Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE .						
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY						
SUB SCHEDULE-I (CIVIL WORK DSR 2021 ITEMS)						
S.no .	DSR No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1		Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth away from CWC Campus in all lead and lift, as directed by Engineer-incharge.				
a)	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	24.59	cum	205.45	5,052.02
2		Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
a)	4.1.4	1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	1.71	cum	7,226.95	12,358.08
b)	4.1.10	1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	0.52	cum	6,050.65	3,146.34
3	4.2.2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing: 4.2.2 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	0.77	Cum	9,793.75	7,541.19
4		Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
a)	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	9.02	cum	8,364.20	75,445.08

5		Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
A)	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	21.88	sqm	766.65	16,774.30
B)	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts.	49.68	sqm	804.25	39,955.14
C)	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	37.98	sqm	608.35	23,105.13
6		Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto/above plinth level.				
a)	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	1,087.55	kg	89.65	97,498.86
7		12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
a)	13.1.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	128.35	sqm	282.00	36,194.70
8	13.18	Neat cement punning.	17.93	sqm	67.80	1,215.65
9	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	24.59	cum	219.35	5,393.82
10	18.9.6	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. A) 50 mm nominal outer dia Pipes	1.00	meter	811.85	811.85
11	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	1.27	Cum	10,719.30	13,613.51

12	5.2.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	0.83	Cum	10,185.05	8,453.59
13	6.34.2	Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks conforming to IS:12894, class designation 10 average compressive strength in super structure above plinth level up to floor V level in : 1:6 (1 Cement : 6 Coarse sand) mortar	6.80	Cum	7,676.30	52,198.84
14	13.16.1	6 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:3 (1 cement: 3 fine sand)	18.75	sqm	253.05	4,744.69
15	13.39.1	Colour washing such as green, blue or buff to give an even shade : New work (two or more coats) with a base coat of white washing with lime	120.27	Sqm	44.25	5,321.95
16	16.19	Supplying at site Angle iron post & strut of required size including bottom to be split and bent at right angle in opposite direction for 10 cm length and drilling holes upto 10 mm dia. etc. complete.	455.82	kg	99.95	45,559.21
17	16.18.1	Fencing with angle iron post placed at required distance embedded in cement concrete blocks, every 15th post, last but one end post and corner post shall be strutted on both sides and end post on one side only and provided with horizontal lines and two diagonals interwoven with horizontal wires, of barbed wire weighing 9.38 kg per 100 m (minimum), between the two posts fitted and fixed with G.I. staples, turn buckles etc. complete. (Cost of posts, struts, earth work and concrete work to be paid for separately). Payment to be made per metre cost of total length of barbed wire used.	290.25	Mtr	19.60	5,688.90
Total Amount (Rs.)						4,60,072.85

(Rupees Four Lakh Sixty Thousand Seventy Two and Eighty Five paisa only)

Head of Engineering

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION						
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)						
Name of Work: Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE .						
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY						
SUB SCHEDULE-II (CIVIL WORK Market Rate Items)						

S.no.	DSR No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	MR	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport for all leads and lift also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches ,plinth sides of foundation etc. complete	24.59	cum	313.55	7710.19
2	MR	Boring with 250mm of diameter casing pipe in all soils except ordinary hard rocks requiring blasting including removing the casing pipe after the lowering of pipe in all kind of soil.	45.75	meter	816.20	37341.15
3	MR	Supplying and fixing PVC slotted bottom shoe/cap A) 200 mm dia.	1.00	Each	603.14	603.14
4	MR	Supplying and fixing PVC slotted cap at top of pipe A) 200 mm dia.	1.00	Each	603.14	603.14
5	MR	Supplying and laying PVC pipe 200 mm dia of 6 kg/cm2 pressure of ISI brand A) 200 mm dia pipe	24.00	meter	802.79	19266.96
6	MR	Supplying and laying slotted PVC pipe with Jalli etc. Complete. A) 200 mm dia pipe 6Kg/cm2	18.00	meter	836.34	15054.12
7		Supplying and laying at site				0.00
8	MR	A) Pea gravel	2.63	cum	1381.18	3632.50
9	MR	B) Gravel 5-10 mm	1.28	cum	1381.18	1767.91
10	MR	C) Boulders 100-200 mm	2.38	cum	1129.96	2689.30
11	MR	Providing and fixing man hole frame of MS angle 50 X 50 mm X 5 mm in R.C.C. work /slab including hold fast with 1.25 mm thick MS sheet cover heisted on MS angle 40 X 40 X 5 mm cover frame alongwith supporting cross angles 25 X 25 X 4 mm for sheet. The Complete frame shall be fixed with two hinges with frame of man hole to make it operatable. The rate include providing of locking arrangements all material, labour charges, priming coat of red oxide, zinc chromate and painting complete as per direction of engineer in charge	2.00	Each	1757.48	3514.96

12	MR	Providing and fixing of MS jalli/ PVC cap on in let of PVC pipe 200 mm dia as per instructions of engineer- in-charge at site. (Size of Jalli 200X200)	1.00	Each	502.44	502.44
13	MR	Priming / development of bore by mechanical means at least 4 Hrs as per instructions of engineer-in-charge at site	1.00	L.S.	6278.38	6278.38
14	MR	Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks confirming to IS: 12894 class designation 10 average compressive strength in foundation and plinth with Cement mortar 1:6 (1 Cement : 6 Coarse sand)	22.21	Cum	6212.08	137970.30
Total Amount (Rs.)						236934.49

**(Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Four and
paise Forty Nine only)**

Head of Engineering

Schedule A	
Name of Work:	Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE
NIQ Number	CWC/CC-RO-Bhopal/NIQ/22-23/14
Sub Schedule (I)	Civil works items from DSR Civil 2021

S/ N	Description of Work	Amount (Rs.)	% Quote by Bidder (In Fig)		Amount Quoted (Rs.)	
			Above/ Below/ At Par	% Fig	In Figures	In words
1	Sub Schedule -I: All Items of Civil works based on DSR Civil 2021	4,60,072.85				
	Total of sub-Schedule (I)	4,60,072.85				

Note: CWC estimated amount of this sub schedule, after considering applicable GST& Labour Cess etc complete, is Rs. 4,44,615.32

Important Note:

(QUOTATIONER SHALL NOT QUOTE THE RATE ANY WHERE IN TECHNICAL BID. THE RATES SHALL BE QUOTED IN THE PRICE BID XL SHEET DESIGNED FOR QUOTING RATES IN THE UPLOADED QUOTATION ON THE TENDER WEBSITE. THE RATES IF ANY MENTION IN TECHNICAL BID SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR PRICE EVALAUTION AND WILL BE NULL AND VOID TO THIS EFFECT.)

Schedule A	
Name of Work:	Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE
NIQ Number	CWC/CC-RO-Bhopal/NIQ/22-23/14
Sub Schedule (II)	Civil works items based on Market rates (MR)

S/ N	Description of Work	Amount (Rs.)	% Quote by Bidder (In Fig)		Amount Quoted (Rs.)	
			Above/ Below/ At Par	% Fig	In Figures	In words
1	Sub Schedule -II: Civil works items based on Market rates (MR)	2,36,934.49				
	Total of sub- Schedule (II)	2,36,934.49				

Note: CWC estimated amount of this sub schedule, after considering applicable GST& Labour Cess etc complete, is **Rs. 2, 36,934.49**

Important Note:

(QUOTATIONER SHALL NOT QUOTE THE RATE ANY WHERE IN TECHNICAL BID. THE RATES SHALL BE QUOTED IN THE PRICE BID XL SHEET DESIGNED FOR QUOTING RATES IN THE UPLOADED QUOTATION ON THE TENDER WEBSITE. THE RATES IF ANY MENTION IN TECHNICAL BID SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR PRICE EVALAUTION AND WILL BE NULL AND VOID TO THIS EFFECT.)

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

SUMMARY SHEET

Name of Quotationer
(address)

Name of Work: - Remaining Work for Construction of 4400 MTC Godown (Warehouse and Seed Processing Unit) along with boundary wall, office block, check post, electric room, internal roads and electric installations at NFL INDORE

NIQ NO. CWC/CC-RO-Bhopal/NIQ/22-23/14

Dated: 22.03.2023

<i>Description of Sub schedule</i>	<i>Items of works</i>	<i>Quoted Amount (Rs.)</i>
Total of Sub schedule (I)	All Items of Civil works based on DSR Civil 2021	
Total of Sub schedule (II)	Civil works items based on Market rates (MR)	
Total of all Sub Schedules (I) + (II)		

(Quotationer)

Important Note:

(QUOTATIONER SHALL NOT QUOTE THE RATE ANY WHERE IN TECHNICAL BID. THE RATES SHALL BE QUOTED IN THE PRICE BID XL SHEET DESIGNED FOR QUOTING RATES IN THE UPLOADED QUOTATION ON THE TENDER WEBSITE. THE RATES IF ANY MENTION IN TECHNICAL BID SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR PRICE EVALAUTION AND WILL BE NULL AND VOID TO THIS EFFECT.)